
LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.

Bill Fact Sheet – December 10, 2025
https://legilist.com

Bill page: https://legilist.com/bill/113/hr/3461

HR 3461
Strong Start for America's Children Act of 2013

Congress: 113 (2013–2015, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Education
Introduced: Nov 13, 2013
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Early Childhood, Elementary, and Secondary Education.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Early Childhood, Elementary, and Secondary Education.  (Jan 22, 2014) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/3461 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Miller, George [D-CA-11] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: CA   •   Chamber: House

https://legilist.com
https://legilist.com/bill/113/hr/3461
https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/3461
https://legilist.com/legislator/M000725


Cosponsors  (143 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Hanna, Richard L. [R-NY-22] R · NY Nov 13, 2013

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Nov 21, 2013

Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-At Large] D · MP Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Capuano, Michael E. [D-MA-7] D · MA Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14] D · FL Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-13] D · MI Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Courtney, Joe [D-CT-2] D · CT Nov 21, 2013

Rep. DelBene, Suzan K. [D-WA-1] D · WA Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Doggett, Lloyd [D-TX-35] D · TX Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Engel, Eliot L. [D-NY-16] D · NY Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Hinojosa, Ruben [D-TX-15] D · TX Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Holt, Rush [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Honda, Michael M. [D-CA-17] D · CA Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Lujan, Ben Ray [D-NM-3] D · NM Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Maffei, Daniel B. [D-NY-24] D · NY Nov 21, 2013

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2] D · MA Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Moran, James P. [D-VA-8] D · VA Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2] D · WI Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Polis, Jared [D-CO-2] D · CO Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Schwartz, Allyson Y. [D-PA-13] D · PA Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Slaughter, Louise McIntosh [D-NY-25] D · NY Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Tierney, John F. [D-MA-6] D · MA Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] D · NV Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD-8] D · MD Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Davis, Susan A. [D-CA-53] D · CA Dec 2, 2013

Rep. Fattah, Chaka [D-PA-2] D · PA Dec 2, 2013

Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4] D · WI Dec 2, 2013

Rep. Murphy, Patrick [D-FL-18] D · FL Dec 2, 2013

Rep. Vargas, Juan [D-CA-51] D · CA Dec 2, 2013

Rep. Esty, Elizabeth H. [D-CT-5] D · CT Dec 3, 2013

Rep. Grimm, Michael G. [R-NY-11] R · NY Dec 3, 2013

Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20] D · NY Dec 3, 2013

Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-17] D · PA Dec 4, 2013

Rep. Delaney, John K. [D-MD-6] D · MD Dec 4, 2013

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-3] D · AZ Dec 4, 2013

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC Dec 4, 2013

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Dec 4, 2013

Rep. Tsongas, Niki [D-MA-3] D · MA Dec 5, 2013

Rep. Andrews, Robert E. [D-NJ-1] D · NJ Dec 9, 2013

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Dec 9, 2013

Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] D · RI Dec 9, 2013

https://legilist.com/legislator/H001051
https://legilist.com/legislator/N000147
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001177
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001037
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001066
https://legilist.com/legislator/C000714
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001069
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000617
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000399
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000179
https://legilist.com/legislator/H000636
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001032
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001034
https://legilist.com/legislator/L000570
https://legilist.com/legislator/M001171
https://legilist.com/legislator/M000312
https://legilist.com/legislator/M000933
https://legilist.com/legislator/P000607
https://legilist.com/legislator/P000598
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001162
https://legilist.com/legislator/S000480
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000266
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000468
https://legilist.com/legislator/V000128
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000598
https://legilist.com/legislator/F000043
https://legilist.com/legislator/M001160
https://legilist.com/legislator/M001191
https://legilist.com/legislator/V000130
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000293
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000569
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000469
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001090
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000620
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000551
https://legilist.com/legislator/P000523
https://legilist.com/legislator/S001175
https://legilist.com/legislator/T000465
https://legilist.com/legislator/A000210
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001068
https://legilist.com/legislator/L000559


Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Loebsack, David [D-IA-2] D · IA Dec 9, 2013

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA Dec 9, 2013

Rep. Lynch, Stephen F. [D-MA-8] D · MA Dec 9, 2013

Rep. Yarmuth, John A. [D-KY-3] D · KY Dec 9, 2013

Rep. Israel, Steve [D-NY-3] D · NY Dec 10, 2013

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA Dec 10, 2013

Rep. Wilson, Frederica S. [D-FL-24] D · FL Dec 10, 2013

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] D · CA Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Frankel, Lois [D-FL-22] D · FL Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Garcia, Joe [D-FL-26] D · FL Dec 12, 2013

Rep. McNerney, Jerry [D-CA-9] D · CA Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] D · NY Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6] D · NY Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Michaud, Michael H. [D-ME-2] D · ME Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Peters, Scott H. [D-CA-52] D · CA Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Dec 12, 2013

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Dec 19, 2013

Rep. Bonamici, Suzanne [D-OR-1] D · OR Dec 19, 2013

Rep. Capps, Lois [D-CA-24] D · CA Dec 19, 2013

Rep. Huffman, Jared [D-CA-2] D · CA Dec 19, 2013

Rep. Keating, William R. [D-MA-9] D · MA Dec 19, 2013

Rep. Schneider, Bradley Scott [D-IL-10] D · IL Dec 19, 2013

Rep. Shea-Porter, Carol [D-NH-1] D · NH Dec 19, 2013

Rep. Enyart, William L. [D-IL-12] D · IL Jan 7, 2014

Rep. Scott, Robert C. "Bobby" [D-VA-3] D · VA Jan 7, 2014

Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-3] D · CA Jan 9, 2014

Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] D · CA Jan 9, 2014

Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-40] D · CA Jan 13, 2014

Rep. Wasserman Schultz, Debbie [D-FL-23] D · FL Jan 13, 2014

Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1] D · RI Jan 16, 2014

Rep. Maloney, Sean Patrick [D-NY-18] D · NY Jan 16, 2014

Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11] D · VA Jan 27, 2014

Rep. Hahn, Janice [D-CA-44] D · CA Jan 27, 2014

Rep. Himes, James A. [D-CT-4] D · CT Jan 27, 2014

Rep. Negrete McLeod, Gloria [D-CA-35] D · CA Jan 27, 2014

Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] D · IL Jan 27, 2014

Rep. Rangel, Charles B. [D-NY-13] D · NY Jan 27, 2014

Rep. Bishop, Timothy H. [D-NY-1] D · NY Jan 28, 2014

Rep. Brownley, Julia [D-CA-26] D · CA Jan 28, 2014

Rep. Schiff, Adam B. [D-CA-28] D · CA Feb 4, 2014

Rep. Bustos, Cheri [D-IL-17] D · IL Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Fudge, Marcia L. [D-OH-11] D · OH Feb 5, 2014
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Kaptur, Marcy [D-OH-9] D · OH Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Beatty, Joyce [D-OH-3] D · OH Feb 6, 2014

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX Feb 6, 2014

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-32] D · CA Feb 6, 2014

Rep. Bishop, Sanford D., Jr. [D-GA-2] D · GA Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Clark, Katherine M. [D-MA-5] D · MA Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Cummings, Elijah E. [D-MD-7] D · MD Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Grayson, Alan [D-FL-9] D · FL Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Kilmer, Derek [D-WA-6] D · WA Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Neal, Richard E. [D-MA-1] D · MA Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Perlmutter, Ed [D-CO-7] D · CO Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch [D-MD-2] D · MD Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7] D · AL Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Waxman, Henry A. [D-CA-33] D · CA Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] D · VT Feb 10, 2014

Rep. O'Rourke, Beto [D-TX-16] D · TX Feb 11, 2014

Rep. Sarbanes, John P. [D-MD-3] D · MD Feb 11, 2014

Rep. Kelly, Robin L. [D-IL-2] D · IL Feb 14, 2014

Rep. Kirkpatrick, Ann [D-AZ-1] D · AZ Feb 14, 2014

Rep. Matsui, Doris O. [D-CA-6] D · CA Feb 14, 2014

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-21] D · FL Feb 25, 2014

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-14] D · PA Feb 25, 2014

Rep. Heck, Denny [D-WA-10] D · WA Feb 25, 2014

Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] D · NH Feb 25, 2014

Rep. Lujan Grisham, Michelle [D-NM-1] D · NM Feb 25, 2014

Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-37] D · CA Feb 27, 2014

Rep. Eshoo, Anna G. [D-CA-18] D · CA Feb 27, 2014

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] D · CA Feb 27, 2014

Rep. Miller, Candice S. [R-MI-10] R · MI Mar 4, 2014

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME Mar 4, 2014

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Mar 11, 2014

Rep. Thompson, Mike [D-CA-5] D · CA Mar 11, 2014

Rep. Pastor, Ed [D-AZ-7] D · AZ Mar 13, 2014

Rep. McCarthy, Carolyn [D-NY-4] D · NY Mar 14, 2014

Rep. Kennedy, Joseph P., III [D-MA-4] D · MA Mar 18, 2014

Rep. Bera, Ami [D-CA-7] D · CA Mar 24, 2014

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Mar 26, 2014

Rep. Larson, John B. [D-CT-1] D · CT Mar 28, 2014

Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7] D · IN Apr 2, 2014

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20] D · FL Apr 2, 2014

Rep. Scott, David [D-GA-13] D · GA Apr 2, 2014

Rep. Ellison, Keith [D-MN-5] D · MN Apr 7, 2014
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Sanchez, Loretta [D-CA-46] D · CA Apr 8, 2014

Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8] D · NJ Apr 9, 2014

Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] D · TX Apr 28, 2014

Rep. Lewis, John [D-GA-5] D · GA Apr 28, 2014

Rep. Takano, Mark [D-CA-41] D · CA Apr 28, 2014

Rep. Levin, Sander M. [D-MI-9] D · MI Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Green, Gene [D-TX-29] D · TX May 15, 2014

Rep. Ryan, Tim [D-OH-13] D · OH May 20, 2014

Rep. Sánchez, Linda T. [D-CA-38] D · CA May 29, 2014

Rep. Castro, Joaquin [D-TX-20] D · TX Jun 2, 2014

Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Jul 15, 2014

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9] D · NY Jul 17, 2014

Rep. Cárdenas, Tony [D-CA-29] D · CA Jul 24, 2014

Rep. Duckworth, Tammy [D-IL-8] D · IL Sep 18, 2014

Rep. Foster, Bill [D-IL-11] D · IL Sep 18, 2014

Del. Christensen, Donna M. [D-VI-At Large] D · VI Nov 12, 2014

Rep. Brady, Robert A. [D-PA-1] D · PA Nov 18, 2014

Rep. Gutierrez, Luis V. [D-IL-4] D · IL Dec 11, 2014

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Education and Workforce Committee House Referred to Jan 22, 2014

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Education

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

113 S 2452 Related bill Jun 10, 2014: Placed on Senate Legislative Calendar under General Orders. Calendar No. 427.

113 S 1697 Related bill Nov 13, 2013: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.
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Summary  (as of Nov 13, 2013) 

Strong Start for America's Children Act of 2013 - Directs the Secretary of Education (Secretary) to allot matching grants

to states and, through them, subgrants to local educational agencies (LEAs), childhood education program providers, or

consortia of those entities to implement high-quality prekindergarten programs for children from low-income families.

Allots grants to states based on each state's proportion of children who are age four and who are from families with

incomes at or below 200% of the poverty level.

Defines "high-quality prekindergarten programs" as those that:

serve children who are three or four by the eligibility determination date or have attained the legal age for state-

funded prekindergarten;

require staff to have high qualifications, which for teachers include specified alternative requirements that all

involve possessing a bachelor's degree;

maintain an evidence-based maximum class size and child-to-instructional staff ratio;

offer a full-day program;

provide developmentally appropriate, evidence-based curricula and learning environments that are aligned with

state early learning and development standards;

offer teachers salaries comparable to those earned by kindergarten through grade twelve teachers;

provide for ongoing monitoring and program evaluation to ensure continuous improvement;

offer accessible comprehensive services for children, including specified minimum services;

provide high-quality professional development for all staff;

meet education performance standards under the Head Start Act; and

maintain evidence-based health and safety standards.

Conditions states' grant eligibility on demonstrating to the Secretary that they: (1) have or will establish early learning and

development standards, (2) have or will develop the ability to link prekindergarten data with their elementary and

secondary school data, (3) offer state-funded kindergarten for children, and (4) have established a State Advisory Council

on Early Childhood Education and Care.

Allows states to reserve up to 20% of their grant funds over the first four years of their grant for prekindergarten quality

improvement activities, including support for teachers seeking a baccalaureate degree in early childhood education or a

closely-related field.

Authorizes states to apply to the appropriate Secretary to use up to 15% of their grant for subgrants to high-quality early

childhood education and care programs for infants and toddlers whose family income is at or below 200% of the poverty

level.

Requires state to develop, implement, and make publicly available performance measures and targets for their grant

activities.

Prohibits state grantees from requiring any child to participate in any federal, state, local, or private early childhood

education program. Limits the use of assessments funded by the grant program.

Directs the Secretary and the Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS) to develop a process to provide Head Start

program services to children who are younger than age four in states or regions that provide four-year-olds whose family



income is at or below 200% of the poverty level with sustained access to high-quality prekindergarten programs.

Directs the Secretary to award competitive, matching, capacity-building grants to states that assure the Secretary that

they will use their grant to become eligible, within three years of receiving the grant, for this Act's grants for high-quality

prekindergarten programs.

Amends the Head Start Act to direct the Secretary of HHS to make grants to Early Head Start agencies to partner with

center-based or family child care providers, particularly those that receive support under the Child Care and Development

Block Grant of 1990 (CCDBGA), to assist those providers in meeting applicable Head Start and Early Head Start program

performance standards.

Authorizes those partnerships to serve children through age three.

Directs the Secretary of HHS to give Early Head Start program grant priority to Early Head Start agencies that agree to

enter into such partnerships with center-based or family child care providers.

Amends the CCDBGA to require states to: (1) ensure that the funding they receive for child care services under the

Community Services Block Grant Act and the program of block grants for social services under the Social Security Act is

subject to the requirements and limitations of the CCDBGA; (2) provide children with assistance under the CCDBGA for

at least 12 months before redetermining their eligibility, provided their family income does not exceed 85% of the state

median income for their family size; and (3) use the CCDBGA's funding to supplement, not supplant, other public funding

for child care services and activities.

Authorizes the Secretary of HHS to: (1) reserve a specified amount of Child Care and Development Block Grant program

funds, in fiscal years in which program funding exceeds a specified amount, for formula grants to states, Indian tribes,

and tribal organizations to improve the quality of child care programs and services; and (2) carry out demonstration and

pilot projects designed to develop and implement strategies and practices useful in supporting the needs of low-income

families in-need of, or receiving, child care services.

Reauthorizes appropriations under the Child Care and Development Block Grant program for FY2014-FY2023.

Expresses the sense of the House of Representatives regarding the need for Congress to continue providing resources

to the Maternal, Infant, and Early Childhood Home Visiting program to support the work of states in helping at-risk

families voluntarily receive home visits from nurses and social workers.

Actions Timeline

Jan 22, 2014: Referred to the Subcommittee on Early Childhood, Elementary, and Secondary Education.
Nov 13, 2013: Introduced in House
Nov 13, 2013: Referred to the House Committee on Education and the Workforce.
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